
 

 

 
Regulatory Committee 

 
Date:  Tuesday 6 April 2021 
Time:  10.30 am 
Venue:  Microsoft Teams 

 
Membership 
Councillor Mark Cargill (Chair) 
Councillor Neil Dirveiks (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor John Cooke 
Councillor Anne Parry 
Councillor Caroline Phillips 
Councillor David Reilly 
Councillor Clive Rickhards 
Councillor Kate Rolfe 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince 
Councillor Adrian Warwick 
Councillor Chris Williams 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
 

1.   General 
 

 

(1) Apologies  

 
To receive any apologies from Members of the Committee. 

 

 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests.  

 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary 
interests within 28 days of their election or appointment to the 
Council. A member attending a meeting where a matter arises in 
which they have a disclosable pecuniary interest must (unless 
they have a dispensation):  

 
• Declare the interest if they have not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Must leave the meeting room until the matter has been 

dealt with (Standing Order 39).  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the 

Monitoring Officer within 28 days of the meeting Non-
pecuniary interests must still be declared in accordance 
with the Code of Conduct. These should be declared at the 
commencement of the meeting. 

 

 



 

Regulatory Committee 
Tuesday 6 April 2021 

Page 2 
  

 

(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 16 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2021 and 2 March 
2021. 

 

 

2.   Delegated Decisions 17 - 18 

  
Members are asked to note the applications dealt with under 
delegated powers since the last meeting. 
 

 

Planning Applications 
 

3.   RBC/20CM010 - Wolston Field Farm Quarry 19 - 68 

  
The plans for Planning Application RBC/20CM010 can be viewed 
online here. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 

https://planning.warwickshire.gov.uk/swiftlg/apas/run/WPHAPPDETAIL.DisplayUrl?theApnID=RBC/20CM010&backURL=%253Ca%2520href%253Dwphappcriteria.display%253FpaSearchKey%253D237245%253ESearch%2520Criteria%253C%252Fa%253E%20%3E%20%3Ca%20href%3D%27wphappsearchres.displayResultsURL%3FResultID%3D365192%2526StartIndex%3D1%2526SortOrder%3DRGNDAT%3AD%2526DispResultsAs%3DWPHAPPSEARCHRES%2526BackURL%3D%253Ca%2520href%253Dwphappcriteria.display%253FpaSearchKey%253D237245%253ESearch%2520Criteria%253C%252Fa%253E%27%3ESearch%20Results%3C%2Fa%3E


 

Regulatory Committee 
Tuesday 6 April 2021 

Page 3 
  

 

 

Disclaimers 
 

Webcasting and permission to be filmed 
Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the internet and can be 
viewed on line at warwickshire.public-i.tv. Generally, the public gallery is not filmed, but by 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area you are consenting to being 
filmed. All recording will be undertaken in accordance with the Council's Standing Orders. 
 

Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of 
their election of appointment to the Council. A member attending a meeting where a matter 
arises in which s/he has a disclosable pecuniary interest must (unless s/he has a 
dispensation):  
 
• Declare the interest if s/he has not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Must leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 
the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests must still be declared in accordance with the Code of Conduct. 
These should be declared at the commencement of the meeting 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web  
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1 
 

Public Speaking 
Any member of the public who is resident or working in Warwickshire, or who is in receipt of 
services from the Council, may speak at the meeting for up to three minutes on any matter 
within the remit of the Committee. This can be in the form of a statement or a question. If 
you wish to speak please notify Democratic Services in writing at least two working days 
before the meeting. You should give your name and address and the subject upon which 
you wish to speak. Full details of the public speaking scheme are set out in the Council’s 
Standing Orders.  
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Tuesday 2 February 2021  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Mark Cargill (Chair) 
Councillor Neil Dirveiks (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor John Cooke 
Councillor Anne Parry 
Councillor Caroline Phillips 
Councillor Clive Rickhards 
Councillor Kate Rolfe 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince 
Councillor Adrian Warwick 
Councillor Margaret Bell 
Councillor Yousef Dahmash 
 
Officers 
Kieran Amos, Chief Fire Officer 
Helen Barnsley, Democratic Services Officer 
John Cole, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Alison Fowler, Strategic Acquisitions and Disposals 
Ian Marriott, Legal Service Manager 
Isabelle Moorhouse, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Sally Panayi, Senior Planning Officer 
Paul Spencer, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Matthew Williams, Senior Planning Officer 
 
Others Present 
Tony Matthews – local resident in relation to Item 4 
Councillor Dave Reilly – County Councillor and local resident in relation to Item 3 
Councillor Mark Simpson – Local Councillor (NWBC) in relation to Item 3 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Dave Reilly who was replaced for this meeting by 

Councillor Margaret Bell. 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Chris Williams who was replaced for this meeting by 
Councillor Yousef Dahamsh. 
 

Page 5

Page 1 of 10 Agenda Item 1(3)



 

Page 2 
Regulatory Committee 
 
02.02.21 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests. 
 
 In relation to Item 3, Councillor Neil Dirveiks and Councillor Margaret Bell confirmed they were 

members of the North Warwickshire Borough Council Planning Board; but that they had not 
taken part in the discussions or commented in relation to Item 3 at NWBC so that they could 
take part in the discussions today. 
 
In relation to Item 4, Councillor Kate Rolfe confirmed that her children had attended the school 
in Henley when they were younger and that she had been on the Board of Governors. She no 
longer lives in the vicinity and has no current connection with the school. 
 
In relation to Item 5, Councillor Neil Dirveiks confirmed that he had been a teacher at the 
school for many years but that he no longer had any links to the school, or staff. 
 
None of the Councillors considered that they had an interest precluding them from 
participating in the agenda items concerned. 
 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on the 8 December 2020 were agreed as a true and 

accurate record.  There were no matters arising. 
 

2. Delegated Decisions 
 

The Committee noted the delegated decisions made by officers since the last meeting as 
presented in the report. 

  
3. Planning application NWB/19CC013 New fire and rescue training centre including 'fire 

house' simulator and modular training building, land at DEFRA, Environment Agency 
Midlands Lea Marston Depot, Coton Road, B76 0BX. 

 
Before the presentation started, the Chair confirmed with members of the Committee that they 
had all received, and read, the written update from Warwickshire Fire & Rescue Service that 
had been circulated on Monday 1 February 2021. 

 
It was also confirmed that due to the limitations on being able to carry out site visits because of 
the pandemic, Warwickshire County Council commissioned the use of a drone to allow 
Members to see the application site in context. 

 
Sally Panayi, Senior Planner, presented the report to the Committee confirming that the 
application was the second of three applications submitted on behalf of Warwickshire Fire & 
Rescue Service. The first application was approved by the Committee in February 2020 and 
the third application is for a water rescue training facility which has yet to be presented. 

 
The following points were highlighted to the Committee and details of the proposed structure 
were shown via a presentation, including photos taken by the drone. 

 
o It is proposed that the training facility would be used 16 days per month on average, 

totalling up to 194 days per year. 

Page 6

Page 2 of 10



 

Page 3 
Regulatory Committee 
 
02.02.21 

  
o It was confirmed that there would be some evening and weekend use of the facility to train 

retained fire fighters. 
 

o The proposed site is in the Green Belt and is not considered to fall within the definition of 
previously developed land. 

 
o There have been no objections from Highways. 

 
o There is no material harm in relation to heritage. 

 
In relation to harm to the Green Belt, it was noted that the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF), says that substantial weight must be given to the harm caused by inappropriateness, 
and this is often called deemed or policy harm, but we  must also assess the actual harm on 
the openness of Green Belt.  Actual harm is assessed by reference to four dimensions as 
follows: 

 
• Spatial harm to the Green Belt is considered moderate for this application, as there is no 

existing built structure on the site therefore the openness of the Green Belt would not be 
preserved. 

 
• Visual harm is limited. It was noted that there are limited views of the site from public 

viewpoints. 
 

• Harm from the level of activity is considered to be moderate during the construction of the 
facility which would then reduce to a limited level of harm upon completion. 

 
• The i
[...]
her information has been provided 
by the applicant. Councillor Anne Parry seconded the amendment. 
 
A vote was held and there were ten votes in favour of deferment and two votes against. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Committee agrees to defer the application and request the further information now 
indicated in relation to the questions and concerns raised at the meeting. 

 
4. Planning application SDC/20CC009 proposed erection of a modular classroom to 

replace existing modular building; additional car parking and associated works at 
Henley-in-Arden CofE Primary School, Arden Road, Henley-in-Arden, B95 5FT 

 
Sally Panayi, Senior Planner, presented the report to the Committee, confirming that the report 
had come to Committee as a result of the delegation agreement; the education department at 
Warwickshire County Council is under the same directorate as planning which means it should 
be considered by the Committee. There has also been an objection but in other circumstances 
this level of objection could be dealt with as a delegated matter. 
 
The Committee noted that the proposed application is for a Special Educational Needs (SEND) 
unit at the Henley-in-Arden Church of England Primary School. The development would 
increase the available provision within Warwickshire and thereby reduce the number of SEND 
pupils who currently have to travel out of county. The application is for the removal of an 
existing temporary classroom to be replaced with a larger modular building. 
 
The following points were noted by the Committee – 
 
o There is no issue in relation to the new building overlooking neighbouring properties. 
 
o Two trees would need to be removed but a condition is recommended to ensure the 

replacement trees proposed by the applicant are provided and maintained. 
 

Page 11

Page 7 of 10



 

Page 8 
Regulatory Committee 
 
02.02.21 

o There has been no objection received from Highways and there is no changed proposed 
in relation to the access into the school from the highway. 

 
o A condition is recommended for a request to be made for the school to provide a green 

travel plan within six months of the project being completed. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Clive Rickhards in relation to the green travel plan, it was 
confirmed that the plan will cover the whole site – the SEND provision and the primary school. 
It was noted that drop off and pick-up times have been staggered; the main school pupils will 
arrive earlier and leave later than the SEND pupils to avoid congestion. 
 
Mr Tony Matthews, local resident, raised concerns in relation to the application. Mr Matthew’s 
primary objection was in relation to the traffic on Arden Road (a cul-de-sac with no turning 
area). The proposed application will result in 14 additional pupils, resulting in 14 extra vehicles 
on the road in the morning and the afternoon. Mr Matthews acknowledged that drop offs in the 
morning usually have a quick turnaround but at pick-up time in the afternoon, often cars will be 
waiting for pupils to finish; where will they wait? 
 
Alison Fowler, Strategic Acquisitions and Disposals, confirmed that the Head Teacher had 
advised that SEND students are dropped off much later and that the pick-up time would be 
before the primary school. 
 
Mr Matthews asked why the existing building could not simply be refurbished. It was confirmed 
that the increase in the size of the building was necessary due to the type and number of 
rooms required for the SEND unit. The current building would not allow the required 
infrastructure. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Neil Dirveiks it was confirmed that the aim was to 
complete the replacement of the building over the summer holidays. The current temporary 
classroom would be removed in sections and the new modular building would be taken onto 
site also in sections. 
 
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Mark Cargill and was seconded by 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince. A vote was held, and the Committee voted unanimously in 
favour of the recommendation to grant planning permission. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Regulatory Committee authorises the grant of planning permission for the proposed 
erection of a modular classroom to replace the existing modular building, the provision of car 
parking and associated works, subject to the conditions and for the reasons contained within 
Appendix B of the report of the Strategic Director for Communities. 

 
5. NBB/20CC005 - Proposed segregation fencing & vehicular access gates for 

Hydrotherapy Pool area at the former PEARS RNIB site, Coventry 
 

Matthew Williams, Senior Planner, presented the report to the Committee, confirming that the 
report had come to Committee as part of the delegation agreement; the education department 

Page 12

Page 8 of 10



 

Page 9 
Regulatory Committee 
 
02.02.21 

at Warwickshire County Council is under the same directorate as planning which means it 
should be considered by the Committee. 
 
The Committee noted that the proposed Hydrotherapy Pool would not be for use by the PEARS 
site; it would be transferred for use by Exhall Grange School. 
 
The Committee noted that there are three phases planned for the PEARS site. This application 
is the first of three. The second application is being worked on and will be presented to the 
Committee at a later date. The third application is still in the development stage. 
 
The Committee noted that the plans showed an internal road on site, leading to a car park, 
which the proposed fence would cut across. Concerns were received from Highways who 
highlighted the potential for a shortage of car parking spaces which could then lead to 
congestion if the PEARS school was re-opened. It was noted that the application for phase two 
would address this but as part of this application a condition is included that the PEARS site 
cannot be brought back into use until the car park issue is resolved. 
 
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Neil Dirveiks and was seconded by 
Councillor Mark Cargill. A vote was held, and the Committee voted unanimously in favour of the 
recommendation to grant planning permission. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Regulatory Committee authorises the grant of planning permission for segregation 
fencing and vehicular access gates between the existing Hydrotherapy Pool building and the 
Pears Centre site, subject to the conditions and for the reasons contained within Appendix B of 
the report of the Strategic Director for Communities. 

 

Page 13

Page 9 of 10



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14

Page 10 of 10



 

 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Tuesday 2 March 2021  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Mark Cargill (Chair) 
Councillor Neil Dirveiks (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor John Cooke 
Councillor Anne Parry 
Councillor Caroline Phillips 
Councillor David Reilly 
Councillor Clive Rickhards 
Councillor Kate Rolfe 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince 
Councillor Adrian Warwick 
Councillor Chris Williams 
 
Officers 
John Cole, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Ian Marriott, Legal Service Manager 
Steve Smith, Assistant Director - Commissioning Support Unit 
Scott Tompkins, Assistant Director for Environment Services 
Nichola Vine, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Legal and Democratic) 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 No apologies were received. 

 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests. 

 
 None. 

 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 Ian Marriott (Legal Services Manager) reported that, due to a software problem, it had not 

been possible to successfully update the draft minutes of the last meeting with the required 
amendments. The problem could not be straightforwardly resolved. 
 
Therefore the minutes would be withdrawn, updated, and presented at the Committee’s next 
meeting. He advised that in the intervening time the updated minutes would be circulated to 
members of the Committee by email. 

Page 15

Page 1 of 2Page 1 of 2



 

Page 2 
Regulatory Committee 
 
02.03.21 

 
2. Delegated Decisions 
 

The Committee noted the delegated decisions made by officers since the last meeting as 
presented in the report. 

 
3. Warwickshire Property & Development Company (Warwickshire County Council); Non-

Executive Director Appointment 
 

The Chair stated that a Council-appointed Director to the Warwickshire Property and 
Development Company (WPDC) was required as part of the proposed governance 
arrangements. It was the role of the Regulatory Committee to approve the appointment in 
accordance with the Council’s Constitution. 

 
Following a request for any members of the Committee to comment upon the proposed 
appointment of Steve Smith (Assistant Director, Commissioning Support Unit) as the Council 
Director for WPDC, the Chair moved that: 

 
The Committee approve the appointment of Mr Steve Smith as a Director of Warwickshire 
Property and Development Company Limited. 

 
Councillor Dirveiks seconded the motion. 

 
The Chair called a vote on the motion which was accepted unanimously by those present. 

 
There were no votes against the motion. 

 
There were no abstentions. 

 
The Chair stated that he was delighted with the appointment of Steve Smith, who possessed 
the skills and experience required to fulfil the duties of the position admirably. 

 
Steve Smith expressed his thanks for the endorsement. 

 
Resolved 

 
That the Regulatory Committee approves the appointment of Mr Steve Smith as a Director of 
Warwickshire Property and Development Company Limited. 

 

Page 16

Page 2 of 2



C. APPLICATIONS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS BETWEEN  
3rd Feb 2021 – 26th Mar 2021 

Application reference 
& valid date  
electoral division 
case officer 

Site location & proposal Decision date 

 
WDC/20CM011/SP 
24/08/2020 
 
Cubbington &  
Leek Wootton 
 

 
Finham Sewage Treatment Works 
St Martins Road  Stoneleigh 
Proposed Thermal Hydrolysis Plant (THP) and 
associated infrastructure. 
 

 
 

Approval 
3/02/2021 

 

Page 17

Page 1 of 1 Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Regulatory Committee – 6 April 2021 

 
Proposed erection and operation of a sand and gravel 

processing plant and weighbridge with associated 
silting facilities.  

 
Wolston Fields Quarry, Wolston Lane, Wolston, 

Warwickshire. 
 

RBC/20CM010 
 

 
Application No.: RBC/20CM010 
  
Advertised date: 25 June 2020 
  
Applicant(s) Smiths Concrete Limited 

Southam Road 
Banbury 
Oxfordshire 
OX16 2RR 

  
Agent(s) Mr Ian Briggs 

Landesign 
Ark Business Centre 
Unit 3, Gordon Road 
Loughborough 
Leicestershire 
LE11 1JP  
 

  
Registered by: The Strategic Director for Communities on 19 June 2020 
  
Proposal: Proposed Erection and Operation of a sand and gravel 

processing plant and weighbridge with associated silting 
facilities. 

  
Site & location: Wolston Fields Quarry, Wolston Lane, Wolston, 

Warwickshire. [Grid ref: 440163.1.275504.3]. 
 
See plan in Appendix A 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19

Page 1 of 35 Agenda Item 3



Recommendation 
 
That the Regulatory Committee authorises the grant of planning permission 
for the proposed erection and operation of a sand and gravel processing plant 
and weighbridge with associated silting facilities subject to the signing of a 
Deed of Variation to the existing S106 and to the conditions and for the 
reasons contained within Appendix B of the report of the Strategic Director for 
Communities 

1         Application Details 

1.1 This planning application seeks a standalone temporary planning 
permission for the erection of a processing plant, weighbridge and 
associated silting facilities at Wolston Fields Quarry. The current 
planning permission requires the whole site (including the plant site) to 
be restored by October 2024. The proposal is to work to that same 
timescale which means the plant site would be operational for about 
2.5 years ceasing in Summer 2024.  

1.2 The application comprises the erection and operation of a sand and 
gravel processing plant and associated structures including a 
screening bund, stockpiles, silt pump and generator and concrete pad; 
a weighbridge and three silt lagoons two of which would be used for 
silting and the other for clean water.  

1.3 The proposed plant would seek to process the remaining 350,000 
tonnes of materials to be extracted from the existing quarry over the 
next three years. It would have the capacity to handle up to 150,000 
tonnes per year and would release up to 45,000 tonnes of silt which 
would be used in the future restoration of Phase 5 of the permitted 
workings. 

1.4 The excavated sand and gravel would be transported from the quarry 
face by articulated dump trucks and tipped into a surge pile in the 
processing plant area. Front loading shovels would take the raw 
material to a feed hopper where it would then be conveyed to a washer 
and mixed with water, washed then conveyed into 5 separate graded 
stockpiles up to heights of between 3-6m. The loading shovels would 
then fill HGVs from the various graded stockpiles for onward despatch.  

1.5 The proposed plant covers an area of about 0.2 ha and would be about 
41m in length and 6.3m in height at its highest point the top of the initial 
conveyor and would be operated using its own on-site generator. 
There would be a dedicated lorry turning area within the plant site link 
to the main site haul road. The remainder of the plant site area beyond 
the main haul road which crosses the site area from south west to 
north east would be remain under grass. It would take 6 months to 
construct before processing could commence at the site should 
planning permission be granted.  

Page 20

Page 2 of 35



1.6 Soils from the plant site area would be stripped and stored in a 3m high 
soil bund located immediately to the west, south and east of the plant 
to create a plant and stock yard. The bund which measures about 
29
[...]
lt. 
The processing plant is considered to be inappropriate development 
but there are very special circumstances which would outweigh the 
harm to the Green Belt caused by the inappropriateness. The 
implications of the recent Holohan case and Habitats Regulations 
Assessment (see paragraph 6.49 above) have been considered and 
assessed and the conclusion of your officers is that these proposals 
would not adversely affect the integrity of the Severn Estuary Special 
Area of Conservation, Special Protection Area and RAMSAR site. The 
potential adverse impacts on amenity, the environment and 
transportation have been assessed and considered and subject to the 
imposition of suitably wording planning conditions they can be 
mitigated and controlled in an acceptable manner. The proposals 
would therefore be in conformity with Policy DM12. 

 
7.3     The NPPF states that there are three dimensions to sustainable 

development, namely economic, social, and environmental and that 
these should be considered collectively and weighed in the balance 
when assessing the suitability of development proposals. With 
reference to the proposals, economically the proposals will release 
essential minerals required locally and nationally, create construction 
materials for the local markets and provide direct and indirect 
employment. Socially, suitable conditions can secure the reasonable 
amenity of existing residents adjacent to the site. In addition, the 
development would maintain an adequate and steady supply of 
minerals and a landbank of permitted reserves of sand and gravel. 
Environmentally the site lies wholly within an existing permitted site 
where there are already planning controls and environmental permits in 
place. The development would have no harm on the setting of nearby 
heritage assets. 

 
7.4 Save for the processing plant, which is considered to be inappropriate 

development but for which there are very special circumstances that 
would outweigh the harm to the Green Belt caused by the 
inappropriateness, the proposals overall accord with the development 
plan and other relevant planning policy and as such the application is 
recommended for approval subject to the conditions contained within 

Page 52

Page 34 of 35



Appendix B of this report. A deed of variation to the existing Section 
106 agreement would also be required to maintain the routing 
arrangements.  

 
8. Supporting Documents 
 
8.1 Submitted Planning Application – Planning reference RBC/20CM010 
 
8.2 Appendix A – Map of site and location. 
 
8.3 Appendix B – Planning Conditions. 
 
 

 Name Contact Information 

Report Author Paul Wilcox paulwilcox@warwickshire.gov.uk 
01926 412538 

Head of Service Scott Tompkins  scotttompkins@warwickshire.gov.uk 
01926 412422  

Strategic Director Mark Ryder  markryder@warwickshire.gov.uk 
01926 412811 

Portfolio Holder Cllr Jeff Clarke cllrrclark@warwickshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 53

Page 35 of 35

mailto:paulwilcox@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:scotttompkins@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:markryder@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:cllrrclark@warwickshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Warwickshire County Council
Shire Hall
Warwick, CV34 4SA
Telephone (01926 410410)
www.warwickshire.gov.uk

Application No: RBC/20CM010
Wolston Field Farm, Wolston, CV8 3ES
Proposed erection and operation of a sand and gravel processing plant, 
weighbridge and associated silting facilities

© Crown Copyright and database right 2018. Ordnance Survey 100019520.
Regulatory Committee 06 April 2021
Scale 1:10000 Drawn by: SP Dept: Communities

P
age 55

P
age 1 of 1

P
age 1 of 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Appendix B 
 
 

Proposed erection and operation of a sand and gravel 
processing plant and weighbridge with associated 

silting facilities.  
 

Wolston Fields Quarry, Wolston Lane, Wolston, 
Warwickshire. 

 
RBC/20CM010 

 
Planning Conditions. 
 

 
1. The d
[...]
 to the surface of any public right of 
way requires the prior authorisation of Warwickshire County Council 
Rights of Way Team, as does the installation of any new gate or 
other structure on the public right of way.  

 
 
Development Plan Policies Relevant to the Decision. 
 
Warwickshire Mineral Plan 1995 
 
Policy M1 
Policy M6 
Policy M7 
Policy M9 
 
Adopted Rugby Borough Council Local Plan 2011 -2031 (June 2019) 
 
Policy GP1 
Policy GP2 
Policy HS 5 
Policy NE1 
Policy NE3 
Policy SDC1 

Policy SDC2 
Policy SDC3 
Policy SDC5 
Policy SDC7 
Policy D1 
Policy D5. 

 
Emerging Plan – Warwickshire Minerals Plan 2018 
 
Policy MCS 1 
Policy MCS 2 
Policy DM1 
Policy DM2 
Policy DM4 
Policy DM5 

Policy DM6 
Policy DM7 
Policy DM8 
Policy DM9 
Policy DM11 
Policy DM12 

 
  
Reasons for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
Compliance with the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (England) Order 2015. 
 
In considering this application the County Council has complied with 
paragraph 38 contained in the National Planning Policy Framework. 

Page 68

Page 12 of 12


	Agenda
	1(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 02/03/2021 Regulatory Committee
	Minutes


	2 Delegated Decisions
	3 RBC/20CM010 - Wolston Field Farm Quarry
	Appendix A for RBC/20CM010 - Wolston Field Farm Quarry
	Appendix B for RBC/20CM010 - Wolston Field Farm Quarry




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Tuesday 6 April 2021  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Mark Cargill (Chair) 
Councillor Neil Dirveiks (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor John Cooke 
Councillor Anne Parry 
Councillor Caroline Phillips 
Councillor David Reilly 
Councillor Clive Rickhards 
Councillor Kate Rolfe 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince 
Councillor Adrian Warwick 
Councillor Chris Williams 
 
Officers 
Helen Barnsley, Democratic Services Officer 
Ian Marriott, Legal Service Manager 
Sally Panayi, Senior Planning Officer 
Matthew Williams, Senior Planning Officer 
Paul Wilcox, Senior Planner 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 There were no apologies received.  

 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests. 

 
 None 

 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record.  There were 

no matters arising. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Page 2 
Regulatory Committee 
 
06.04.21 

2. Delegated Decisions 
 
The Committee noted the delegated decisions made by officers since the last meeting as 
presented in the report. 
 
3. RBC/20CM010 - Wolston Field Farm Quarry 
 
Paul Wilcox, Senior Planner (Contractor), presented the report to the Committee in relation to the 
proposed erection and operation of a sand and gravel processing plant and weighbridge at 
Wolston Fields Quarry. 
 
The following points were highlighted to the Committee –  
 
• The nearest property is 400 meters from the proposed site. 
 
• The Committee was shown a plan with the existing site with the proposed area for the 

processing plant also highlighted.  The proposed site is within the current site. 
 
• The routing plans between Bubbenhall Quarry and Wolston field were shown to the 

Committee with confirmation that the routing arrangement (avoiding Wolston and Ryton on 
Dunsmore) is part of the permission requested today. 

 
• The detailed plan for the proposal includes a screening bund and a surface area lorry 

turning point.  The surrounding hedge is approximately 8m-10m high which will offer some 
protection to the view. 

 
• New regulations mean that the council must now consider the impact of proposals on 

nearby habitat and rivers; in this case, the impact on the river Avon as the site will be 
hydraulically connected to the seven estuary. 

 
• There is a potential for silt to travel into the river Avon and reduce water quality which will 

then have a detrimental effect on the wildlife in the river.  The Council has taken a 
precautionary approach and carried out an assessment.  The conclusion is that the silting 
arrangement in place is well controlled and designed and there is minimal likelihood of 
having an impact on the river. 

 
• In addition, an additional void has been made available on site to accommodate emergency 

water capacity if needed, although very unlikely. 
 
• The Committee noted the restoration plan which includes a water area, and an area which 

will be returned to an agricultural site for a horse paddock. 
 
• The area for the proposed processing plant is in a green belt area but there are very special 

circumstances which would permit the application to go ahead. 
 
Councillor Kate Rolfe requested clarification on the potential for reduction of oxygen to the fish in 
the river Avon.  Paul Wilcox confirmed that an assessment was carried out on the worst-case 
scenario.  The result was that contamination is unlikely.   
 



 

Page 3 
Regulatory Committee 
 
06.04.21 

Councillor Dave Reilly asked for information in relation to restoration and it was confirmed that 
none of the proposals are subject to infilling.  No materials will be bought in to change any of the 
levels on site.  Soils from the bund would be used to restore the site.  It was confirmed that the 
restoration period is due to start in summer 2024. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Chris Williams, it was confirmed that there was a wheel 
washers on site in addition to a road sweeper to keep the site clear. 
 
DEBATE 
 
The Chair noted that the Committee had received a very thorough report from Paul Wilcox.  It is a 
green belt site and members must assess the impact on the greenbelt.  Harm will happen but 
given all the circumstances and the conditions, this is a reasonable application.  There have been 
no complaints about the operator.   
 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince added that Smiths are known to be a good company; they respond 
quickly to any issues.  It is an excellent report full of detail and this has been reflected in the 
relatively low number of objections.  All issues raised in the report have been addressed. 
 
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince and was seconded by 
Councillor Mark Cargill.  
 
A vote was held, and the Committee voted unanimously in favour of the recommendation. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Regulatory Committee authorises the grant of planning permission for the proposed 
erection and operation of a sand and gravel processing plant and weighbridge with associated 
silting facilities subject to the signing of a Deed of Variation to the existing S106 and to the 
conditions and for the reasons contained within Appendix B of the report of the Strategic Director 
for Communities. 
 
4. Any Other Business 
 
The Chair announced the end of the meeting and that it was his last regulatory as Chair.  He 
wished a big thank you to be noted to the team who have supported him in my role as Chair 
including Helen Barnsley, Democratic Services Officer; Matthew Williams, Senior Planning Officer; 
Sally Panayi, Senior Planning Officer and Ian Marriott, Legal Service Manager.   
 
The Chair noted that it has been a very interesting year for all the members of the Committee and 
that included the use of a drone for a site visit.  There have been tough applications; some 
complex and some emotional, but the Committee has always been fair and acted without 
prejudice.  It has been a pleasure to work with you all as members of this Committee. 
 
Good luck to those members standing again for re-election; and for those members not standing 
again – enjoy your retirement. 
 


